method was used to obtain information concerning the current position of a phenomenon. 

Therefore the design was considered suitable because the study sought toget information 

from a sample that was drawn from a population using a questionnaire.  

3.2 Population for the Study 

The target population was five thousand and thirty (5030) students from the 

various departments of the tertiary institutions in Kaduna state. The tertiary institutions 

consisted of Ahmadu Bello University, Zaria (200 and 300 level students of Social 

Sciences), Federal College of Education, Zaria (NCE 2 and NCE 3 students of Art and

[...]

Zaria, to theselected tertiary institutions in Kaduna State. Students list from departmental 

secretaries was used to select systematically the needed samples as stated in the sampling 

procedure before administering the questionnaires in their lecture classes. Five hundred 

and three (503) copies of the constructed questionnaire were distributed by the 

researcher, and a research assistant. The research assistant was instructed on how to 

administer and collect the questionnaire. The respondents were given a day to two 

days(21st and 22